BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
-AGENDAThursday, January 7, 2021 at 7:00 P.M.

This will be a virtual meeting that will be streamed on the internet:
worthington.org/live
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------A. Call to Order - 7:00 pm
1. Roll Call
2. Approval of minutes of the December 3, 2020 meeting
B. Items of Public Hearing
1. Extension of Construction Completion Period – Addition/Alterations – 770 Olen Dr. (Lauren
& Leo Drinkwine) EXCP 01-2020

2. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Egress Window – 127 Orchard Dr. (Buckeye Restoration,
Inc./Sinclair) BZA 55-2020
3. Variance – Side Yard Setback - Shed – 886 Oxford St. (Damien & Kellie Healy) VAR 01-2020
4. Variance – Accessory Structure Area – New House with Attached Garage – 235 E. Wilson
Bridge Rd. (Ryan Lehberger/Barrett) VAR 02-2020
5. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Egress Window – 460 Whitney Ave. (Alan & Susan Moran)
VAR 03-2020

6. Variance – Setback on Corner Lot – Addition – 528 Kenbrook Dr. (Famiglia Homes/ Farland)
VAR 04-2020
C. Other
D. Adjournment
374 Highland Ave. • Worthington, Ohio 43085 • (614) 431-2424 •worthington.org

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

R. Lee Brown, Director of Planning & Building
Lynda Bitar, Planning Coordinator

DATE:

December 30, 2020

SUBJECT:

Staff Memo for the Meeting of January 7, 2021

B. Items of Public Hearing
1. Extension of Construction Completion Period – Addition/Alterations – 770 Olen Dr.
(Lauren & Leo Drinkwine) EXCP 01-2020
Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background:
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District on the north side of Olen
Dr. off Olentangy River Rd. just north of Antrim Park. Olen Dr. is actually located in the City of
Columbus, however five out of the six houses on this road are located in the City of Worthington.
The property owner is constructing an addition to the east side and north side of the existing home
that adds approximately 856+ sq. ft. The addition includes a first-floor master bedroom suite, great
room & dining room, and deck to the rear of the home.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1305.06(b) The permit authorizing the work as shown on the approved construction
documents is invalid if the work is not completed, inspected, and approved within eighteen months
of the issuance of the permit.
Section 1305.06(c) Before any work authorized by a permit may continue for which the permit is
invalid, the owner shall make application to the Board of Zoning Appeals for an extension of time
as required under Chapter 1129 of the Planning and Zoning Code. Failure to complete work within
said eighteen-month period or additional time granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals shall
constitute a violation of this code.

Section 1129.05(b)(6) The Board may authorize, for good cause shown, extension of the time
period provided for the completion of structures in the Building Code. However, the Board may
not authorize the extension of the period for greater than a one-year extension of time subject to
one-year renewals such conditions as well safeguard the public health, safety, convenience and
general welfare.
Request:
The applicant is requesting an extension to complete the interior and exterior work. The applicant
has stated in their application that the project will be completed by Summer 2021. Since no date
was specified in their application, staff would suggest the Board grant a 1-year extension to ensure
that the project will be completed. Staff feels this is an appropriate amount of time to finish the
project, call for inspections, and close the permit.
Conclusions:
The construction has been in progress for over 20-months. It is reasonable for the Board to consider
an extension based on the issues addressed by the applicant and as this is the first extension being
requested.
The exterior site work is nearly finished, which should alleviate any concern of this being viewed
as an eyesore for the neighborhood. The unfinished work should not affect the character of the
neighborhood; however, we have had complaints in the past concerning the condition of the site
throughout construction. The City’s Code Enforcement Officer notified the property owner of the
complaint and the property owner immediately cleaned up the site.
The original permit was issued on April 3, 2019, however in March of 2020 the world was hit with
a global pandemic that shut down the region for several months. This slowed down the applicant’s
ability to finish the outstanding items in the allotted timeframe. The applicant has stated that they
are acting as their own general contractor and that things have been delayed and moved a much
slower pace than desired.
The delivery of government services should not be affected with an extension to the project as
long as all equipment and vehicles are outside of the public right-of-way.
Motion:
THAT THE REQUEST BY LAUREN & LEO DRINKWINE FOR AN EXTENSION OF
THE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION PERIOD UNTIL JANUARY 7, 2022 AT 770
OLEN DR., AS PER CASE NO. EXCP 01-2020, DRAWINGS NO. EXCP 01-2020 DATED
NOVEMBER 9, 2020 BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING.
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2. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Egress Window – 127 Orchard Dr. (Buckeye Restoration,
Inc./Sinclair) BZA 55-2020
Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background:
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District in the Park Highlands
subdivision. The surrounding properties are also in the R-10 District. The lot is 50’ wide and
123.4’ deep or 6170 square feet in area. The single-family house on this property is 30’ wide and
1680 square feet in area, and there is a detached garage at the rear of the lot. The west side of the
house is about 6’ from the property line.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1149.05 states the side yard setback for an addition to an existing primary structure may
be reduced to no less than 6’ if the addition projects no further into the side yard than the existing
structure.
Request:
The applicant is seeking approval to install an egress window 3’ from the west property line; a
variance of 3’ is requested.

Conclusion:
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as egress windows
are very close to grade, not easily seen from the right-of-way, and prevalent in Worthington.
Motion:
THAT THE REQUEST BY BUCKEYE RESTORATION, INC. ON BEHALF OF DAVID
AND CHANEL LOREANE MELENDEZ SINCLAIR FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE
REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW INSTALLATION OF AN EGRESS WINDOW AT 127
ORCHARD DR., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 55-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 55-2020
DATED, NOVEMBER 13, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE
MEETING.
3. Variance – Side Yard Setback - Shed – 886 Oxford St. (Damien & Kellie Healy) VAR 012020
Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background & Request:
This structure is a one and ½ story Cap Code influenced home constructed in 1940 with a front
porch added in 2004 and a two-story addition added above the garage in 2007. The homeowners
would like to install a new shed for storage behind the existing garage. The shed will be 10’x14’
and will be placed 15-feet behind the existing garage and 26-feet from the rear lot line, however
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the shed is proposed to be 3-feet from the side lot line where Code requires 8-feet for an
accessory structure over 120 sq. ft. in size. The proposed shed will be 140 sq. ft. in size.
The proposed shed is a wood-framed structure with a gabled roof. The style is a Cape Code
design to match the existing home. The shed will be painted to match the house
The Architectural Review Board reviewed and approved the shed at their meeting on December
10, 2020.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
1149.08(b) Special Yard Requirements
No accessory buildings shall be located in any front or side yard except under unusual
circumstances where such building shall not conflict with the intent and purposes of this Zoning
Ordinance, or, where enforcement shall result in extreme hardship. In either case the decision to
permit such activity shall be made by the Board of Zoning Appeals. Accessory buildings such as
garages and storage buildings exceeding 120 square feet in area may be located in the rear yard
provided such buildings are set back at least eight feet from the side lot lines and ten feet from
the rear lot line. Accessory buildings of 120 square feet or less in area must be set back at least
five feet from the side and rear lot lines. In any “R” District the total area for accessory
buildings shall be limited to 850 square feet and must be compatible in materials and appearance
to the other buildings in the area.
Request:
The applicant is requesting the shed to be 3-feet from the side lot line. A variance of 5-feet is
required.
Conclusions:
The shed will not be visible from the public right-of-way as it is to the rear of the existing garage
which is located further back on the lot and there is a large amount of vegetation along the
permitter of the property.
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. Sheds and/or
detached garages being 3-feet from the side lot line is not uncommon in Old Worthington.
The 3-feet will still permit the applicant the ability to maintain the shed and the area around the
shed without creating a maintenance issue.
There is an existing 560 sq. ft. attached garage and with the proposed 140 sq. ft., the total square
footage of accessory structure area will be approximately 700 sq. ft, well below the 850 sq. ft.
permitted by Code.
The existing lot is 74-feet wide and 195-feet deep in size for a total lot size of 14,430 sq. ft. in size.
The usable backyard space is limited due to the location of the existing home and attached garage
sitting further back on the lot than typically found in Old Worthington.
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The delivery of government services should not be affected.
Motion:
THAT THE REQUEST BY DAMIAN AND KELLIE HEALY FOR A VARIANCE FROM
CODE REQUIREMENTS TO INSTALL A SHED IN THE SIDE YARD SETBACK AT
886 OXFORD ST. AS PER CASE NO. VAR 01-2020, DRAWINGS NO. VAR 01-2020,
DATED NOVEMBER 30, 2020, BE APPROVED BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE
MEETING.
4. Variance – Accessory Structure Area – New House with Attached Garage – 235 E. Wilson
Bridge Rd. (Ryan Lehberger/Barrett) VAR 02-2020
Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background:
This 1.01-acre property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning
District. The lot is 111-feet wide and 400-feet deep in Northigh Acres. The rear portion of this
lot is adjacent to McCord Park.
The property recently transferred on October 15, 2020 to a new property owner that is an existing
Worthington resident who made application to demolish the existing home and made application
to construct a new 4,682 sq. ft. single-family 2-story home with 970 sq. ft. of that square footage
being related to a 4-car attached garage. The proposed accessory structure area is 120 sq. ft. over
what is permitted.
The existing 1,040 sq. ft. single-story home was located approximately 65-feet from the public
right-of-way and constructed in 1955 has already been demolished. The new home will be
constructed approximately 178-feet back from E. Wilson Bridge Rd. with a western side yard of
16.1-feet and an eastern side yard of approximately 19.11-feet with a rear yard of 105.5-feet. The
new home exceeds the setbacks for homes found in the R-10 District. Setback requirements along
this corridor would have a front setback of 50-feet, side yard setback of 8-feet minimum for a total
of 20-feet and a rear yard of 30-feet if they are located in the R-10 District. The applicant will be
utilizing the existing curb cut to E. Wilson Bridge Rd.
There are three (3) relevant documents or study’s regarding the future of Wilson Bridge Road; the
2011 Wilson Bridge Road Corridor Study, the Wilson Bridge Road Streetscape Improvement Plan,
and the Wilson Bridge Corridor District. Based on the Wilson Bridge Corridor Study, the
recommendation for the south side of East Wilson Bridge Road is to host medium density (10-14
du/ac) development. As the property in question is privy to potential future development, it is
important to consider the how any new plan, variance request, or potential modification to the
current site will affect this future use. The Wilson Bridge Road Streetscape Improvement Plan
recommends streetscape improvements throughout the corridor and proposes a new multi-use path
on the south side of East Wilson Bridge Road. Staff would like the ensure the appropriate amount
of right-of-way is secured to allow for these projects to come to fruition; thus, with the granting of
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this variance, the City would ask the property owner for an additional 15 feet of right-of-way
dedication for the use of a future multi-use path.
City Staff did notify the property owner of the City’s plans for the future of the Wilson Bridge
Road Corridor in an email dated December 1, 2020 along with all relevant plans for the corridor.
The City had a previous issue when the property owner at 173 E. Wilson Bridge Rd. objected to
the construction of the Granby Place apartments constructed next door to his newly constructed
home. City staff was able to document our conversation with that property owner prior to the
construction of his home showing that he had full knowledge of the plans for the corridor. City
staff wanted to make sure that the applicant knew what to expect as the corridor redevelops. The
applicant’s new home is planned to have multi-family on both sides in the future.
The City of Worthington currently owns four of the parcels along E. Wilson Bridge Rd. west of
the site in the area identified for future office and will be rezoning these properties in early 2021.
The applicant is requesting the additional square footage to allow for storage related to the upkeep
of the property, vintage car, and motorcycle enthusiast and to allow for some flexibility long-term
to have a ramp installed in the garage that would be ADA accessible. The applicant stated that the
home will be incorporating multi-generational/ADA type design to permit the homeowner to age
in place.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1149.08(b) of the Worthington Codified Ordinances states, “In any “R” District, the total
area for accessory buildings shall be limited to 850 square feet and must be compatible in materials
and appearance to the other buildings in the area”.
Request:
The applicant is requesting to construct a 970 sq. ft. 4-car attached garage. A variance of 120 sq.
ft. is required.
Conclusions:
The variance request is not substantial.
The variance would allow for additional space for storage of any outside materials and equipment.
The essential character of the neighborhood might be altered as there are no other existing homes
in the area that are this size and/or have an accessory structure area this size.
This area is a transitioning from older single-family homes to a mix of multi-family and office.
A new single-family home is not desirable in this area; however, the property is still legally zoned
R-10, and the property meets all the requirements to construct a new home in the R-10 District
except that they are 120 sq. ft. over on accessory structure size. The construction of this new
single-family home does further impact the redevelopment of the corridor, thus making the
redevelopment of the surrounding parcels much more problematic.
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If the surrounding parcels redevelop at the recommended Medium Density Residential
designation, we would like to note that the additional setback and screening requirements outlined
in Chapter 1181 were only intended to screen residential development to the south of the parcels
fronting along E. Wilson Bridge Road and is not recommended for existing residential along E.
Wilson Bridge Rd. Granby Place is an example of where the additional setback and screening
requirements were not required adjacent to residential.
The applicant’s proposal shows a side loaded garage so that the overall visual impact from the
public right-of-way will not be one big garage across the front of the house.
The lot is 4-times the size of similar lots found in the R-10 District.
The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.
Motion:
THAT THE REQUEST BY RYAN LEHBERGER ON BEHALF OF TOM & AMY
BARRETT FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR THE
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AREA TO EXCEED 850 SQ. FT. AT 235 E. WILSON
BRIDGE RD., AS PER CASE NO. VAR 02-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 02-2020 DATED
DECEMBER 2, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING
WITH THE CONDITION THAT THE APPLICANT DEDICATE 15 FEET OF RIGHTOF-WAY ALONG THE PROPERTY’S FRONTAGE WHEN NEEDED FOR THE MULTIUSE TRAIL.

5. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Egress Window – 460 Whitney Ave. (Alan & Susan
Moran) VAR 03-2020
Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background:
This property is located in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District in Worthington
Estates. The surrounding properties are also in the R-10 District. The lot is 70’ wide and an average
of 234’ deep or 16,380 square feet in area. The single-family house with attached garage is 57’
wide, 2190 square feet in area, and is located 9’6” from the west property line.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1149.01 states the required side yard is 8 feet.
Request:
The applicant is seeking approval to install a 40” deep egress window 6’2” from the west property
line; a variance of 1’10” is requested.
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Conclusions:
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as egress windows
are very close to grade, not easily seen from the right-of-way, and prevalent in Worthington.
The variance is not substantial.
Motion:
THAT THE REQUEST BY ALAN AND SUSAN MORAN FOR A VARIANCE FROM
CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW INSTALLATION OF AN EGRESS WINDOW AT
460 WHITNEY AVE., AS PER CASE NO. VAR 03-2020, DRAWINGS NO. VAR 03-2020
DATED DECEMBER 4, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE
MEETING.
6. Variance – Setback on Corner Lot – Addition – 528 Kenbrook Dr. (Famiglia Homes/
Farland) VAR 04-2020
Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background:
This property is a corner lot in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District in Colonial
Hills. The surrounding properties are also in the R-10 Zoning District. The lot is ~58’ wide on the
Kenbrook Dr. side and an average of ~135’ deep, for lot area of about 9600 square feet. The home
is approximately 903 sq. ft. in area and was constructed in 1942.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
1149.01 Yard, Area and Height for dwellings and accessory structures:
The required front yard in the R-10 Zoning District is 30’.
1149.08 Special Yard Requirements:
(a) At corner lots, no accessory uses, accessory structures, structures, material or equipment
storage shall be located in any required front yard. Side yards fronting on the adjacent street can
be reduced to two-thirds of the required front setback from the right of way of the adjacent
street. The required side yard on a corner lot in the R-10 Zoning District is 20’.
Request:
The applicant is requesting to construct an addition to the north that would extend into the required
side yard of the adjacent street (Forest Ave.) of this corner lot. The addition is proposed to be 18’
from the east property line; a variance of 2’ is required.
The addition would sit further away from the street than the existing house and would meet the
setback requirement on the west side and to the rear. The proposed addition would add about 500
square feet of living space to the house, including a two-car attached garage to the rear and a master
suite. The roofline would be slightly lower than the existing.
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Conclusions:
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered with the addition.
Many additions have been constructed in Colonial Hills, and the size would not be out of scale
with other structures.
The variance is not substantial being only 2’ into the required setback, and not as close to the rightof-way as the existing house.
Motion:
THAT THE REQUEST BY FAMIGLIA HOMES ON BEHALF OF 528 KENBROOK DR.
FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR AN ADDITION
TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD ON THE CORNER LOT AT
528 KENBROOK DR., AS PER CASE NO. VAR 04-2020, DRAWINGS NO. VAR 04-2020
DATED DECEMBER 4, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE
MEETING.
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1129.05 POWERS AND DUTIES.
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the following power:
Extension and construction completion periods. The Board may authorize, for good cause shown,
extension of the time period provided for the completion of structures in the Building
Code. However, the Board may not authorize extension of the period for greater than a one-year
extension of time subject to one-year renewals and such conditions as well safeguard the public
health, safety, convenience and general welfare.
Review Criteria for Granting Area Variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals:
(c) Area Variances. The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals and authorize
variances from the provisions or requirements of this Zoning Ordinance. In authorizing a variance,
the Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or bond as it may deem necessary to
assure compliance with the objective of this Zoning Ordinance. The Board may grant a variance
in the application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance when it is determined that practical
difficulty exists based on the following factors:
(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be
any beneficial use of the property without the variance;
(2) Whether the variance is substantial;
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g.
water, sewer, garbage).
(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
(6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance; and,
(7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

BZA Staff Memo for the January 7, 2021 Meeting
Page 10 of 10

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VIRTUAL MEETING
December 3, 2020
A. Call to Order – 7:00 p.m.

ft

1. Roll Call - the following members were present: Cynthia Crane, Chair; Brian Seitz,
Secretary; Garrett Guillozet and Mikel Coulter. Also present were Lee Brown, Director
of Planning & Building; and Lynda Bitar, Planning Coordinator. D.J. Falcoski – ViceChair, was absent.
2. Approval of Minutes of the November 5, 2020 meeting

ra

Mr. Coulter moved to approve the minutes, and Mr. Seitz seconded the motion. Mr.
Seitz, aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; Ms. Crane, aye; and Mr. Guillozet, aye. The minutes were
approved.

B. Items of Public Hearing

1. Variances – Front Yard Setback – Deck – 6753 Lakeside Circle W (Mark D. Spence)
BZA 48-2020

D

Mrs. Bitar reviewed the following from the staff memo:
Findings of Fact & Conclusions

Background:
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District in the Potter’s Creek
neighborhood. The lot is approximately .63 acres in size and is located on a curve with the
front of the property being 68’ wide. The house is 49.2’ from the right-of-way at its closest
point and is at an angle to the street.
A 16’ wide x 12’6” deep wood deck was constructed along the driveway over a former
landscape bed that reportedly had dead trees. The drawing indicates the deck is 6” above
grade.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
1149.01 Yard, Area and Height for Dwellings and Accessory Structures
The required front yard in the R-10 Zoning District is 30’.

Request:
The applicant is requesting to retain a deck that was constructed partially in the required
front yard. It appears from the site plan and the survey that a corner of the deck would be
in the setback.
Conclusion:
The character of the neighborhood may be altered as decks are not typically in front of
houses, however, the variance is not substantial. Landscaping could help mitigate some of
the impact.
Discussion:
Mr. Guillozet asked how the deck was secured. Mrs. Bitar said the deck appeared to be
built on posts, but she was not sure how deep they were. Mrs. Crane asked if the patio were
a brick or concrete patio would there be any approval needed and Mrs. Bitar said if the
patio was at grade it could extend into the setback and would not need approval, but
because the patio is above grade that is why the Board of Zoning Appeals has been asked
to review, and that is where the objection from the neighbors’ come from.

ft

Mrs. Bitar swore in the applicant, Mr. Mark Spence, 6753 Lakeside Circle West,
Worthington, Ohio. Mr. Spence said he wanted to clarify a couple things. He said when
they purchased the property, there were seven dead trees in the front yard, and they were
very unsightly. They cut down the dead trees and put the patio in place of the trees in the
flower bed but have not been able to landscape because of the weather. He said they plan
to place arborvitae on the left side facing and across the front of the patio and some
ornamental grasses because the grasses are very popular in the neighborhood.

D

ra

Ms. Crane asked for clarification if the photograph was current because the trees looked
very much alive in the photo. Mrs. Bitar said the older photograph was taken in 2017. Mr.
Spence said their real estate agent told them there is a disease that pines get so they asked
a tree specialist to look at the trees and they were told the pines were too diseased to be
saved and he was afraid the trees would either fall on his home or the neighbor’s home.
Mr. Spence said the deck is secured with 4x4 posts driven into the ground. He said the
patio was at grade because the flowerbed was raised. They had to build the patio over the
stumps and utility line. Mr. Guillozet asked Mr. Spence how long he has lived at the
property and he responded since June (2020).

Mr. Seitz asked Mr. Spence why they chose to build the patio on the side of the house
instead of the back of the house and Mr. Spence replied that they recently moved here from
New Jersey, and they were delighted to see a vibrant neighborhood with children playing
and neighbors interacting, and they wanted to be a part of that, but also wanted some
privacy so that is why they were going to landscape around the patio. If they built the patio
in the back by the railroad tracks, they would be isolating themselves from the lifestyle
they just came from. Mr. Guillozet asked Mr. Spence if any of his neighbors had similar
structures in their front yards and Mr. Spence said there were some patios in the front
attached to entryways. Mr. Coulter said a patio attached to an entryway was different than
what was going on here. He said he understood where and why the patio was located there,
Page 2 of 11
BZA Meeting December 3, 2020
Minutes

but this type of structure is something you would normally see in a back yard. Mr. Coulter
also reiterated what Mrs. Bitar said earlier, and that was if the patio had been on the ground,
whether using pavers, wood or concrete flat onto the ground, then it would have been okay
to extend into the setback. This structure sort of stands out and is not typical for the
neighborhood, but landscaping should mitigate some of the issues. Mr. Seitz said he agreed
with Mr. Coulter’s comments, verbatim. Mr. Spence said there was not a Homeowner’s
Association which dictates what could be done with the property. He said since they could
not remove the stumps that is why they chose that location. The structure is nine inches
above grade, and building permits were not required unless the structure was sixteen inches
above grade, and the structure is well below that. Mr. Coulter said if he wanted to keep
the structure, he would have to cut back the structure (cut off the corner) to get the structure
out of the setback. Mrs. Bitar said a Certificate of Compliance would still be needed from
the Building Department. Mrs. Bitar said letters were submitted to both the Board
members and the applicant, and there were callers waiting to speak. Mr. Spence said he
had no problem cutting off the corner, and that would not adversely affect his landscape
plan.

Motion:
Mr. Seitz moved:

ft

After a brief pause, Ms. Crane asked to proceed with the callers who wished to speak, but
the callers chose not to speak.

ra

THAT THE REQUEST BY MARK D. SPENCE FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT YARD SETBACK TO RETAIN A DECK AT 6753
LAKESIDE CIRCLE WEST, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 48-2020, DRAWINGS NO.
BZA 48-2020 DATED OCTOBER 16, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING.
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion. Mr. Brown called the roll. Mr. Guillozet, nay; Mr.
Coulter, nay; Mr. Seitz, nay and Ms. Crane, nay. The motion was denied.

D

2. Variances – Setback from Alley - Fence – 5701 Foster Ave. (Sasha Hardin) BZA 492020
Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo:
Findings of Fact & Conclusions

Background:
This 8,276 square foot property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 (Low Density
Residential) Zoning District in the Colonial Hills neighborhood. The property abuts an
alleyway that runs parallel to Foster Ave. The 16’ wide alleyway provides access to a
home on Lake Ridge Rd. and provides access to three houses on Foster Ave and one house
on Loveman Ave. The property owner has an existing driveway on Foster Ave. that runs
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along the northern side of the house to an existing carport. There is also an existing shed
and 2-car garage and that has access to the alleyway at the rear of the property. City staff
was unable to find a permit or variance for the location of the existing shed and 2-car
garage. The existing shed and garage should have been located 30-feet from the alleyway
to be in compliance with City requirements.
The neighboring property owners have fences along the northern and southern portion of
the site. The applicant would like to install a new vinyl white fence 6-feet in height to
enclose the entire rear yard. It appears the new fence will be offset from the northern and
southern property line and will be approximately 10-feet off the alleyway. Clarification is
needed on how the space between the neighboring fences will be maintained.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least
30 feet from the public right-of-way.
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area
between the right-of-way line and the building setback line”.

ft

Request:
The applicant is requesting to install a white vinyl fence within the required setback from
an alleyway. A variance of 20-feet is required.

ra

Conclusions:
Although the fence is located in the setback from a public right-of-way, the alleyway is
only used by five properties. The fence should not impact the existing residents who use
this alleyway as access. These factors can mitigate the substantial nature of this variance
request.
The fence is offset from the alleyway, whereas neighboring fences are right on the alleyway
which helps lessens the overall impact.

D

The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as other
neighboring properties also have similar fences that abut the public right-of-way along this
16’ wide alleyway.
The delivery of governmental services should not be impacted as a result of the request.

Discussion:
Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mrs. Sasha Hardin, 5701 Foster Ave., Worthington,
Ohio, said they plan to keep a gap open for the lawnmower to go through and they would
be maintaining the space. Mr. Seitz asked why they were keeping the fence that was already
provided and Mrs. Hardin explained that fence has wooden slats, and they have a very
mischievous dog that can escape between the slats. Ms. Crane asked if there were any
emails for outside calls and Mr. Brown said no.
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Motion:
Mr. Guillozet moved:
THAT THE REQUEST BY SASHA HARDIN FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE
REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A FENCE TO BE LOCATED IN THE
REQUIRED SETBACK FROM AN ALLEYWAY AT 5701 FOSTER AVE., AS PER
CASE NO. BZA 49-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 49-2020 DATED OCTOBER 20,
2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE
MEETING.
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion. Mr. Brown called the roll. Mr. Seitz, aye; Mr. Coulter,
aye; Mr. Guillozet, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye. The motion was approved.
3. Variance – Extension of Construction Completion Period - Additions – 44 W.
Granville Rd. (Jim Ash) BZA 51-2020

ft

Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo:
Findings of Fact & Conclusions

ra

Background:
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residential) Zoning District within the
Architecture Review District in Old Worthington. In April and May of 2019, the
Architectural Review Board and the Board of Zoning Appeals approved additions to the
existing home that were to be completed in two phases. BZA approved the applicants
request to encroach into the rear yard and front yard setbacks.
Exterior finishes are completed at this time, it is only the interior work that needs to be
completed.

D

Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1305.06(b) The permit authorizing the work as shown on the approved construction
documents is invalid if the work is not completed, inspected, and approved within eighteen
months of the issuance of the permit.

Section 1305.06(c) Before any work authorized by a permit may continue for which the
permit is invalid, the owner shall make application to the Board of Zoning Appeals for an
extension of time as required under Chapter 1129 of the Planning and Zoning
Code. Failure to complete work within said eighteen-month period or additional time
granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals shall constitute a violation of this code.
Section 1129.05(b)(6) The Board may authorize, for good cause shown, extension of the
time period provided for the completion of structures in the Building Code. However, the
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Board may not authorize the extension of the period for greater than a one-year extension
of time subject to one-year renewals such conditions as well safeguard the public health,
safety, convenience and general welfare.
Request:
The applicant is requesting an extension of 1-year to complete the interior work. Staff feels
this is an appropriate amount of time to finish the project, call for inspections, and close
the permit.
Conclusions:
The construction has been in progress for over eighteen months. It is reasonable for the
Board to consider an extension based on the issues addressed by the applicant and as this
is the first extension being requested.
The exterior site work is finished, which alleviates any concern of this being viewed as an
eyesore for the neighborhood, particularly as it is in Old Worthington on a main roadway.
The unfinished work should not affect the character of the neighborhood.

ft

The original permit was issued on July 2, 2019, however in March of 2020 the world was
hit with a worldwide pandemic that shut down the region for several months. This slowed
down the applicant’s ability to finish the outstanding items in the allotted timeframe. The
applicant has stated that they are holding off on the interior due to concern for his family’s
health.

ra

The delivery of government services should not be affected with an extension to the project
as long as all equipment and vehicles are outside of the public right-of-way.

D

Discussion:
Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mr. Jim Ash, 44 W. Granville Rd., Worthington, Ohio.
Ms. Crane asked what work still needed to be completed and Mr. Ash responded a final
electrical and initial plumbing. He said they were beginning to do that work and then things
went to pot with the pandemic. The shower still needs to be inspected before finalizing the
plumbing and then they need to install tile. Mr. Seitz and Mr. Coulter commented on the
fact that the exterior of the home looked great and that it looks like it has always been there.
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone waiting to speak, and Mr. Brown said no.
Motion:
Mr. Seitz moved:
THAT THE REQUEST BY JIM ASH FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION PERIOD UNTIL DECEMBER 3, 2021 AT 44
W. GRANVILLE RD., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 51-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 512020 DATED NOVEMBER 5, 2020 BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS
OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED
AT THE MEETING.
Mr. Guillozet seconded the motion. Mr. Brown called the roll. Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr.
Guillozet, aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye. The motion was approved.
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4. Variance – Front Yard Setback – New House – 285 McCoy Ave. (Ezra Wallake, R4R
General Contracting) BZA 52-2020
Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo:
Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background:
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District. The surrounding
properties are also single-family homes in the R-10 District. The lot is 90-feet in width and
163-feet in length for a total of 14,670 square feet in the Morris Addition. The lot is heavily
wooded with a prominent slope south towards Rush Creek.
The applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling. The proposed
attached garage and retaining wall will be located in the front yard setback.

ft

The proposed garage will be 5-feet 4-inches from the public right-of-way. The existing
public right-of-way extends approximately 8-feet south of the edge of pavement for McCoy
Ave. The placement of the garage and retaining wall will be approximately 13-feet 4inches from the edge of the pavement.
The applicant will be regrading and adding fill to the site to help with the placement of the
garage and house. This regrading and fill will permit the house to be constructed on the
site with a walkout lower level and address any drainage issues on the site.

ra

The applicant is requesting this location due to the sloping grade and vegetation in the rear
yard and states the reduced setback is necessary to have level ground for the garage to be
built.

D

Property History:
The original house was constructed in 1962 and was located 30-feet from the public rightof-way. There was an existing carport that was located in the front setback at the edge of
the public right-of-way. The Board approved the reconstruction of the original carport in
2004 that was located at the edge of the public right-of-way. The existing house was
demolished in 2015 and a new home started construction in late 2015, however in early
2016 the foundation walls collapsed when the contractor was backfilling dirt against the
foundation. Throughout 2016 the foundation for the house sat until it was ultimately
demolished.
The Board reviewed and tabled a similar variance request in August 2020 for a variance
for the placement of a garage, retaining walls and screening wall around the front portion
of the property that would be 5-feet 6-inches from the public right-of-way. City staff and
the Board had a comfort level with the placement of the garage and the need for a retaining
wall, however the primary concern at the August meeting related to the screening wall.
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The Board tabled the request to give the applicant time to address the large screening wall.
The property has since sold to a new property owner.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1149.01 requires all dwellings and structures accessory to the dwelling be at least
30 feet from the right-of-way line in the R-10 District.
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area
between the right-of-way line and the building setback line”.
Request:
The applicant is requesting the structure and retaining wall to be 5-feet 4-inches from the
existing public right-of-way. A variance of 24-feet 8-inches is required.

ra

ft

Conclusions:
The main portion of the proposed new home will be located approximately 36-feet back
outside the public right-of-way. The proposed garage and retaining wall will be located
entirely in the front setback. The main portion of the home will be at a similar setback as
the previous structure and the surrounding homes along McCoy, however the garage and
retaining wall will encroach into the front setback. The retaining wall will be
approximately 3-feet 9-inches in height; however, it will appear to be approximately 6inches above grade from the street level. The roof of the garage that encroaches into the
front setback and is a hip and valley roof type with the garage height being approximately
5-feet above the street grade on the western side sloping east to 8-feet. The use of a hip
roof helps slope back the height of the building back away from the street. This helps with
the overall appearance of a structure looming close to the roadway.
Staff is supportive of the request for the placement of the garage and retaining wall to
encroach in the front setback. Detailed elevations were submitted with the application;
these elevations help give you a better idea of the existing and proposed grade on the site
and the overall impact on the site.

D

On August 1, 2019, the Board approved a variance at the neighboring property at 283
McCoy Ave. for the construction of a new home with a garage that would be located at
19’feet 6” from the public right-of-way. The main portion of the home was located outside
of the front 30-foot setback.
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. The
previous home was located at the same setback; however, the previous carport encroached
into the setback and was located on the western portion of the site buried into the hillside
whereas this proposal has the garage on the eastern portion of the site. The proposed garage
and retaining wall should not alter the character of the neighborhood.

The previous carport was at the edge of the public right-of-way; however, it did have
existing vegetation that helped buffer/screen the carport and was buried into the hillside.
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Any fill and grading on the site should be done in a manner to not negatively impact the
neighboring properties. All measures should be taken to control sediment and erosion
control on the site throughout construction.
Protecting the steep slope, wooded area, and the integrity of Rush Run to the south of the
lot is extremely important.
The delivery of government services should not be affected.
Discussion:
Mr. Seitz asked if they built the exact house that was approved would they need to come
back and Mr. Brown said no, the Bob Webb home was approved was approved in August
of 2019. He said that approval was for 19 feet from the public right-of-way and the
portion of that house that encroached was just the garage.

ra

Motion:
Mr. Guillozet moved:

ft

Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mr. Ezra Wallake, 285 McCoy Ave., Worthington,
Ohio. Mr. Wallake said they were excited about moving to the neighborhood. He said the
rear of the lot is heavily wooded and they lose eighteen feet from McCoy Avenue to the
rear of their property so it would be very challenging to build the house without the variance
because of the slope and the amount of fill that would be required, and the engineering and
the foundation work would price them out. Mr. Wallake said this property has changed
hands four or five times since 2015, since the initial foundation collapse. This is a very
challenging lot to build on and his foundation costs are already two or three times what a
normal foundation should cost. Ms. Crane asked if there were any calls or emails regarding
this application and Mr. Brown said no.

D

THAT THE REQUEST BY R4R GENERAL CONTRACTING ON BEHALF OF
EZRA WALLAKE FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO
ALLOW FOR A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING AND RETAINING WALL
TO BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD SETBACK AT 285 McCOY AVE. AS
PER CASE BZA 52-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 52-2020 DATED NOVEMBER 6,
2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE
MEETING.
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion. Mr. Brown called the roll. Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. Seitz,
aye; Mr. Guillozet, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye. The motion was approved.
5. Variance – Screening Requirements – Parking & Bus Loop – 2341 Snouffer Rd.
(Schorr Architects/Perry/Phoenix Middle School) BZA 54-2020
Mrs. Bitar reviewed the following from the staff memo:
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Findings of Fact & Conclusions
Background:
This property is in the S-1 (Special) Zoning District and is the site of Perry/Phoenix Middle
School.
The school is currently undergoing renovations to construct an addition to the existing
building. Additional parking is proposed on the east side of the property and screening
would be required to shield the adjacent residential properties. Due to the existing fencing
and vegetation in that location, the applicant feels additional screening would be redundant
and would make maintenance difficult.
The existing access drive is the closest pavement to the east property line being an average
of 22’ away. The new parking would be west of that 23’ wide drive aisle. Originally a solid
wall was proposed to screen the area.
Worthington Codified Ordinances:
Section 1149.03(a) states: Off-street parking spaces and access drives for non-residential
uses must be at least 25 feet from the any residential district.

ra

ft

Section 1149.03(b) states: Off-street parking areas for more than five vehicles shall be
effectively screened on each side which adjoins or faces premises situated in any residential
district or institutional premises, by a masonry wall or solid fence. Such wall or fence shall
not be less than four feet or more than six feet in height and shall be maintained in good
condition without any advertising thereon. The space between such wall or fence and the
lot line of the adjoining premises in any residential district shall be at least ten feet wide
and landscaped with grass, hardy shrubs or evergreen ground cover and maintained in good
condition. In lieu of such wall or fence, a strip of land not less than ten feet in width and
planted and maintained with an evergreen hedge or dense planting of evergreen shrubs not
less than four feet in height, may be substituted.
Request:
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the existing fencing and landscaping
substitute for the screening requirements in the Code.

D

Conclusions:
The existing mix of landscaping and fencing along the east side should meet the spirit and
intent of the Code.
The character of the neighborhood should not be harmed.

Discussion:
Mrs. Bitar swore in the applicant, Mr. Paul Miller, 6080 Linworth Rd., Worthington, Ohio,
who said he was representing Schorr Architects. Board members did not have any
questions or concerns. Ms. Crane asked if there were any emails or caller wishing to speak
and Mrs. Bitar said no.
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Motion:
Mr. Guillozet moved:
THAT THE REQUEST BY SCHORR ARCHITECTS ON BEHALF OF
PERRY/PHOENIX MIDDLE SCHOOL FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE
REQUIREMENTS TO PERMIT EXISTING LANDSCAPING AND FENCING TO
SUFFICE AS THE SCREENING FOR NEW PARKING AT 2341 SNOUFFER RD.,
AS PER CASE NO. BZA 54-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 54-2020 DATED
NOVEMBER 6, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE
MEETING.
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion. Mr. Brown called the roll. Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. Seitz,
aye; Mr. Guillozet, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye. The motion was approved.

ft

C. Other
There was no other business to discuss.
D. Adjournment

D

ra

Mr. Seitz moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Guillozet seconded the motion. All Board
members voted, “Aye,” and the meeting adjourned at 8:16 p.m.
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EXCP 0001-2020

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR
770 Olen Dr.
David Culberson & Lisa Thornton
Jamie Beckett
Jonathan Turnes
Kyle Delaney

6000 Olentangy River Rd.
6064 Olentangy River Rd.
760 Olen Dr.
752 Olen Dr.

Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

770 Olen Dr.

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. EXCP 01-2020
DATE 11/09/2020

BZA 55-2020
11/13/2020
$25 pd

Sincla
ir

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR
127 Orchard Dr.
David & Angela Sanders
Sheryl Rovtar
Resident
274 Chittenden Avenue LLC
Resident
Neil & Doris Braun
Seth & Jennifer Hall

121 Orchard Dr.
122 Orchard Dr.
128 Orchard Dr.
287 Brighton Rd.
134 Orchard Dr.
135 Orchard Dr.
130 E. Riverglen Dr.

Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Columbus, OH 43202
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Rodney Patterson
"Marsha Slack"
127 Orchard- Zoning
Friday, November 13, 2020 3:29:29 PM

Answering questions
1. 1. Yes a reasonable return for an egress window
2.no
3.no
4.no it is on the side of the property
5. Not sure
6.no
7. owner is in need of the lower room having an egress window
2.
3.
4.
5.

Sent site plan
Just has a plastic cover over the top of the window well
Would not think this would be required, grade would stay the same
Ok

Buckeye Restoration Inc.
P.O. Box 1733
Westerville,Ohio 43086
O- 614-890-6305
f- 740-965-9484
buckeyerestoration.com

.
CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. BZA 55-2020
DATE 11/13/2020

11/13/2020
City of Worthington
Board of Zoning Appeals
374 Highland Avenue
Worthington, OH 43085
Property: 127 Orchard Drive
Worthington, OH 43085

SUPPORTING STATEMENT

In reference to the Egress window for the Basement room,
the window well will be 3’ from the property line and/or 3’
extended from the house.
Buckeye Restoration, Inc.
By: Rod Patterson
CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. BZA 55-2020
DATE 11/13/2020
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127 Orchard Dr.

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. BZA 55-2020
DATE 11/13/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. BZA 55-2020
DATE 11/13/2020

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. BZA 55-2020
DATE 11/13/2020

VAR 0001-2020
11/30/2020
25 pd

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR
886 Oxford Street
Ed & Constance Whitman
Donald McMullen
Owner
Todd and Patricia Hitt
E. Kay Cermak
David Schmidt & Anne Grunow-Schmidt

898 Oxford Street
51 W. North Street
41 W. North Street
880 Oxford Street
915 Oxford Street
907 Oxford Street

Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085

Board of Zoning Appeals application support statement
RE: Proposed Shed installation at the rear of 886 Oxford Street. Worthington. 43085
Prepared By: Damien Healy & Kellie Healy. (Owners of the property at 886 Oxford Street)
Zoning regulations reviewed and considered in relation to this appeal:
x

Codified Ordinance of the City of Worthington
o Part Eleven: Planning and Zoning Code.
 Title Five: Zoning use district regulations
x Chapter 1149 – Minimum dimensional requirements
o 1149.08 – Special yard requirements – Note (b)

Variance description:
Under section 1149.08, an accessory building larger in area than 120 square feet is required to “be
located in the rear yard provided such buildings are set back at least eight feet from the side lot lines and
ten feet from the rear lot line. Accessory buildings of 120 square feet or less in area must be set back at
least five feet from the side and rear lot lines”
In the case of this application the proposed storage shed is 140 square feet in area. Under 1149.08, it
would be required to offset the structure 8 feet from the side lot line. The requirement to offset the
structure 10 feet from the rear lot line is already met.
We, Damien Healy & Kellie Healy, of 886 Oxford Street are appealing to the Board of Zoning to allow a
variance to the placement of the proposed shed, as detailed in the plan submitted, whereby the
proposed shed is located 3 feet from the side lot line. Resulting in a variance of -5 feet to the zoning
code detailed in section 1149.08 – Note (b).
Factors considered per BZA application:
1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance.
Response to 1:
The proposed storage shed is purely for personal use in the storage of lawn equipment, children’s
outdoor toys and other personal items & equipment. The rear yard at 886 Oxford Street is not as
deep as some properties in the area and placing the shed 8 feet off the side lot line would greatly
encroach onto the useable rear yard space and ultimately create 8 feet of “dead space” at the rear
of the new shed.
CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. VAR 01-2020
DATE 11/30/2020

2. Whether the variance is substantial.
Response to 2:
As stated above, the variance would result in -5 feet to the requirements.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.
Response to 3:
Based on the proposed location of the shed, it will be almost impossible for it to be seen from any of
the surrounding streets. It will be surrounded by established trees and shrubs at the rear of the
main dwelling house and ultimately will not be visible to the public. The proposal has been fully
discussed with all adjoining neighbors and nobody has raised a concern regarding the proposed
placement of the new shed.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (eg.
Water, sewer, garbage)
Response to 4:
No. The proposed location of the shed would not affect any of the above.
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restrictions.
Response to 5:
We purchased the property with the understanding that any changes we may envisage to our
property in the future would understandably have to undergo the legal approvals as laid out by the
city of Worthington however it was not until we started the application for the shed that we learned
of some of the offset requirements as laid out in chapter 1149 of the codified ordinance of the city
of Worthington.
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method
other than a variance.

Response to 6:
In this case we have considered all options for the placement of the proposed shed. The placement
we have chosen provides the least impact to all potentially affected parties. We have also taken into
consideration the practicality of the location of the proposed shed in relation to our personal needs
but are restricted by the size and nature of our back yard. We feel that our proposal provides a fair
compromise which can be acceptable to all including the city of Worthington.
CITY OF WORTHINGTON
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7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Response to 7:
We respect the decision of the board and the codified ordinance of the city of Worthington. We
hope that our appeal is met with the approval of the board and we are confident that we have done
all we can to propose a solution which is amiable to the city of Worthington, our adjoining neighbors
and ourselves.

Respectfully,
Damien & Kellie Healy
886 Oxford Street. Worthington

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
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886 Oxford St.

Proposal Support Material:
• Construction of a 14’x10’ shed in the rear of 886
Oxford Street. Worthington 43085.

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
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Worthington Design guidelines: outdoor buildings

Project Objective:
The objective of the application is to install
a shed on the existing premises that will be
used to store lawn equipment and
children's outdoor toys whilst achieving an
aesthetic that is complementary to the
existing dwelling and in line with the
architectural character of old Worthington.

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
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Application is based on the design
guidelines outlined under section C.
2

CITY OF WORTHINGTON

Proposed Design Style:

DRAWING NO. VAR 01-2020
DATE 11/30/2020

Chosen Design:
•
•
•
•

The chosen design is a cape cod style to match
the existing main dwelling.
Double doors are located on the gable end
with a single entry door on the front.
The structure is to include a window with
shutters and a flower box.
Chosen manufacturer is “Beachy Barns” of
Plain City Ohio.

Key details:
•
The Cape Cod line from Beachy Barns is
defined as having a steeper roof and wider
overhangs all round to create a shed that is
aesthetically pleasing in its traditional form.

3D design rendering – (demo purpose only –
colors will vary in reality )

Similar design styles from manufacturer:

3
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Proposed Materials & Colors:

DRAWING NO. VAR 01-2020
DATE 11/30/2020

Duratemp Siding has a strong plywood
inner core with a tough hardboard face
that won’t crack or split like regular
wood. It has the appearance of rough
sawn cedar without the defects. This is
the best choice for painting because it
comes factory primed, ready to paint,
and the paint lasts longer than on bare
wood products.
Duratemp siding comes with a 50-year
manufacturer’s warranty:

1. Siding:

•
•
•

Chosen siding Color is “Dark Gray”
from shed manufacturer.
This is a Sherman Williams color.
This Color matches the main house.

•

Actual sample piece of
siding from existing
dwelling at 886 Oxford
street

Siding will be
applied vertically
4

Proposed Materials & Colors:
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2. Roofing:

Shingle Roof will feature a full ½” OSB sheathing. OSB stays flat and straight and is stronger than plywood. Hclips are placed at all horizontal seams to provide extra support and ensure proper spacing between panels.
All shingle roofs come with drip edge protection on the edges to prevent moisture from seeping under the
shingle.

Chosen Roof
Color – Pewter:
(Color may vary
slightly in reality)
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Proposed Materials & Colors:
3. Windows and doors:

•
•
•

Double doors on the gable end have
a 70”W x 72”H opening.
Door design will be as shown in
picture – Dark Gray with white trim.
Traditional hinges added as
depicted.
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•
•
•

Front elevation will feature a double
window – two 21”x27” as depicted
Window will be framed with white
trim and faux shutters will be
applied as depicted.
Flower Box has been added as a
preferred option
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Proposed Materials & Colors:

DRAWING NO. VAR 01-2020
DATE 11/30/2020

3. Windows and doors:

•

Front elevation will also feature a
single door with a 35”x72” opening.

•

The door will have a transom
window in the top as depicted.

•

The door will be Dark Gray and
trimmed in white trim.

•

The door will have traditional hinges
similar to the ones in the picture.

Note:
• The door will not feature the X
bracing as depicted in the lower half
of the door.
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Site Preparation :
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•

The Shed will be placed on a 4” deep Gravel pad.

•

The Pad will be level with the surface of the yard

•

The pad will extend 12” all around the footprint of the shed.

•

The pad will be dug out, framed with pressure treated 4”x 4” (as depicted), filled with #57
crushed stone and compacted.
8

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. VAR 01-2020

Project Cost :

DATE 11/30/2020

No.

Detail:

Cost:

1

Cost of 10’x14’ Cape Cod shed.
• Including specified options
• Including delivery
• Including Onsite construction

$5,473

2

Site preparation.
• Including removal of clay for pad prep
• Installation of gravel base pad

$1,600

Total Project Cost:

$7,073

9
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR
235 E. Wilson Bridge Rd.
Shereen Hashmi
C&D Reese Properties LLC
IS-CAN (CASCADES) OHIO LP
Megan Wells

227 E. Wilson Bridge Rd.
1019 Spring Grove Ln.
2600 Corporate Exchange D
7050 Rockwoods Pl

Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Columbus, OH 43231
Worthington, OH 43085

City of Worthington
Variance Application Description:

This new residence has modern design elements from varying flat roofs, to unique
material choice. The variance requested is to continue forward with proposed garage size of
970sf. Code section 1149.08 (b) “In any “R” district the total area for accessory buildings shall
be limited to 850sf …” The additional 120 square feet of the attached garage goes virtually
unnoticed, only extending the garage towards the road. This is a side loaded garage design, so
no overhead doors will be visible from the road. The garage does not encroach any adjacent
properties, setbacks, or right of way(s) nor does it obstruct views for neighbors. It is the
Architects opinion that reducing the size of the garage (essentially from 4 car to 3 car), will
make the appearance of the garage stand out. This creates a single car garage “bump out” that
does not aesthetically align with the design intent of the residence. This “bump out” would look
as if it were an addition, rather than part of the original design. Approving this variance should
not impede on any governmental services or affect the character of the Wilson Bridge Corridor
or its residents.

Please refer to all attached building and site documentation for further details pertaining to
variance approval.

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. VAR 02-2020
DATE 12/02/2020

235 E Wilson Bridge Rd.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Tom Barrett
Brown, Lee
Re: Variance Application for 235 E Wilson Bridge Road
Thursday, December 10, 2020 9:35:41 AM

Hi Lee,
I forgot to mention that we are incorporating some multi-generation/ADA type design
elements in the house.  We wanted some flexibility to add a ramp at the garage entrance in the
future. The additional garage space will help with that as well.
Thanks,
Tom and Amy

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone
On Friday, December 4, 2020, 1:21 PM, Brown, Lee <Lee.Brown@worthington.org> wrote:
No problem.   I just wanted to make sure you knew what to expect. We had an
issue with the other new house that was constructed when he complained
about the apartments being built next to his new home. We had documented
all our interactions with that property owner that he knew before hand that
multi-family and office was planned for his portion of the corridor.

Lee

R. Lee Brown, AICP
Director

City of Worthington
Planning & Building Department

CITY OF WORTHINGTON

374 Highland Avenue

DRAWING NO. VAR 02-2020

Worthington, Ohio 43085

DATE 12/02/2020

Main Line: 614.431.2424
Direct Line: 614.781.3539
www.worthington.org

From: Tom Barrett <tombarrett89@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 12:28 PM
To: Brown, Lee <Lee.Brown@worthington.org>
Subject: Re: Variance Application for 235 E Wilson Bridge Road

Good Morning Mr. Brown,

Yes. We planned for an appropriate setback that will easily accommodate the
future bike path. We do not plan to install any type of gate or entrance that
would obstruct bikeway/ multi-use trail traffic.

We expect there to be minimal to no traffic entering and exiting our driveway on
an average daily bases. Amy and I plan to continue working from home and
this location allows our children to continue to walk or bike to Wilson Hill and
the bus stop.

We welcome the mix of single and multi-family development plans throughout
the city and this corridor.

We hope that the variance committee will consider that our request is based on
a side-loading garage design that will not dominate the curbside view of the
house.

I apologize that we were not aware of the limitations on garage space. We
hope that your committee will also take into consideration that being a vintage
car and motorcycle enthusiast requires a bit more space than the standard
garage. Over the last 16 years, living a in Dupre Heights, Amy and I have been
considerate of our neighbors and local laws. We have never stored nonrunning cars/projects on the street or outside of our garage. This additional
garage square footage will alleviate some logistical and financial impacts that
we are currently experiencing.
CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. VAR 02-2020
DATE 12/02/2020

Thanks again for your message. Are we expected to attend the meeting in
person? You are welcome to share all or any of this email with the committee
members.

Our Best and Happy Holidays
Tom and Amy Barrett

On Friday, December 4, 2020, 10:36 AM, Brown, Lee
<Lee.Brown@worthington.org> wrote:
Mr. BarrettI wanted to make sure that your architect/project manager passed
along my message concerning the City’s plans for this section of
the Wilson Bridge Road Corridor. Please see email below and a
link to the City’s website for additional information.
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you,
Lee
R. Lee Brown, AICP
Director
City of Worthington
Planning & Building Department
374 Highland Avenue
Worthington, Ohio 43085
Main Line: 614.431.2424
Direct Line: 614.781.3539
www.worthington.org
From: Brown, Lee
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 5:12 PM
To: Ryan Lehberger <ryan@projectconstructionco.com>; Planning
<El-Planning@worthington.org>
Subject: RE: Variance Application for 235 E Wilson Bridge Road
RyanThank you for the materials. We will put you on the BZA agenda
for January 7th.
CITY OF WORTHINGTON
DRAWING NO. VAR 02-2020
DATE 12/02/2020

I do hope that the property owner knows that the City’s plans for
the corridor. The plans include a 10’ multi-use path running along
the south side of E. Wilson Bridge Rd. along the applicant’s
frontage and that the surrounding properties are recommended for
multi-family development in the future.
Wilson Bridge Road Corridor
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you,
Lee
R. Lee Brown, AICP
Director
City of Worthington
Planning & Building Department
374 Highland Avenue
Worthington, Ohio 43085
Main Line: 614.431.2424
Direct Line: 614.781.3539
www.worthington.org
From: Ryan Lehberger <ryan@projectconstructionco.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 3:16 PM
To: Planning <El-Planning@worthington.org>
Subject: Variance Application for 235 E Wilson Bridge Road
Hello,
Please see attached Variance Application and various
required documents. The owner will be dropping off Variance
Application Fee, Permit Fee, and will be picking up permitted sets
of drawings. Let me know if you have any questions or require any
additional information.
Thank you,

Ryan Lehberger

Project Architecture

Project Construction Company
149 E. Main Street P.O. Box 1034
Hebron, Ohio 43025
P: (740) 928-1105
F: (740) 928-1108
www.projectconstructioncompany.com
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR
460 Whitney Ave.
John & Marily Romanoski
James & Donna Miller
Resident
Daniel & Lisa Christy
Mark Hartsell
Resident

468 Whitney Ave.
7632 Choctaw Pl.
465 S. Haymore Ave.
450 Whitney Ave.
375 E. Jeffrey Pl
465 Whitney Ave.

Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Columbus, OH 43214
Worthington, OH 43085
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460 Whitney Ave.

CITY OF WORTHINGTON
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR
528 Kenbrook Dr.
Joseph Noethlich
John Gutman
Margaret & Barton Vollmer
Tyler & Kristin Durbin
Sundance 545 LLC
Janet Berardi
Resident
Alyssa Lawrence
Resident

520 Kenbrook Dr.
523 Loveman Ave.
531 Loveman Ave.
543 Loveman Ave.
545 Kenbrook Dr.
4763 Smoketalk Ln
527 Kenbrook Dr.
1888 Judwick Dr.
519 Kenbrook Dr.

Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Worthington, OH 43085
Westerville, OH 43081
Worthington, OH 43085
Columbus, OH 43229
Worthington, OH 43085

528 Kenbrook Dr.
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